
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF POWER TRAINING AND STRENGTH
TRAINING AMONG NOVICE VOLLEYBALL ATHLETE
AT SEKOLAH MENENGAH KEBANGSAAN JENGKA 12

MOHAMED SHAFIRUL BIN MOHD KHAIRUL AZWA

Research project submitted in partial fulfillment

of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

January 2019



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the effect of power training and strength

training among novice athletes at Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Jengka 12. A total

of twenty subjects from Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Jengka 12 were selected

through purposive sampling. This study is about effect of power training and strength

training among novice athletes Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Jengka 12. Sample

Paired T-Test was used as this study included pre- and post-test using the group of

subjects. During pre-test, subjects been divided into two group which will be do a

different test which is standing broad jump and 1RM back squat test. After

intervention of six weeks, they performed the same test. Based on the Sample Paired

T-Test result, the impact of the intervention of power training which the test is

standing broad jump. The mean .44 and SO = .15. Since the value of sig(2-tailed) is

0.000 and less than the alpha value(a=0.05). The result for strength training test

which is lRM back squat test is the mean 14.5970 and SD 5.2. Since the value of

sig(2-tailed) is 0.000 and less than the alpha value(a=0.05). To conclude, this

finding suggests doing this training on novice athletes that from different sport and

taking more subjects.

KEYWORDS: Volleyball, Power Training, Strength Training,

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Hypothesis

1.5 Significance of Study

1.6 Limitation

1.7 Definition Operation ofTerms

1.7.1 Power Training

1.7.2 Strength Training

1.7.3 Standing Broad Jump

1.7.4 One Repetition Maximum

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Volleyball

2.2 Power Training

2.3 Strength Training

2.4 Standing Broad Jump Test

2.5 1 Repetition Maximum Back squat

2.6 Power and Strength Performance

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Sampling Technique

iv

Page

i

ii

iii

iv

vii

viii

1

4

5

6

6

7

7

7

7

8

8

9

10

12

14

14

15

17

18



3.3 Instrumentation

3.3.1 Cone

3.3.2 Marker Cone

3.3.3 Mini Hurdles

3.3.4 Box Jump

3.3.5 Thera Band

3.3.6 Measuring Tape

3.3.7 Dumbell

3.3.8 Stopwatch

3.4 Data Collection Procedure

3,5 Management And Administration Of The Study

3.5.1 Standing Broad Jump

3.5.2 lRM Back squat Test

3.6 Training Program

3.7 Data Analysis

3.8 Paired T-Test

18

18

19

19

20

20

21

21

22

22

23

23

24

25

31

31

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS

4.1 Descriptive Statistic 32

4.1.1 Descriptive Statistics for Power Training 32

4.1.2 Descriptive Statistics for Strength Training 33

4.2 Paired Sample T-Test 34

4.2.1 Paired Sample T-Test Power Training And Strength Training 34

4.2.2 Power Training Bar Graph 35

4.2.3 Strength Training Bar Graph 36

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION

5.1 Effect of Power Training 37

5.2 Effect of Strength Training 38

5.3 Conclusion 39

5.4 Recommendations 40

CITED REFERENCES 42

APPENDICES 48

v



Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

LIST OF TABLES

Descriptive Statistics of Power

Descriptive Statistics of Strength

Paired Sample T-Test

vi

32

33

34


	MOHAMED SHAFIRUL BIN MOHD KHAIRUL AZWA
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.3.1 To determine the effect of power training on novice athlete at SekolahMenengah Kebangsaan Jengka 12
	1.3.2 To determine the effect of strength training on novice athlete at SekolahMenengah Kebangsaan Jengka 12

	1.4 Hypothesis
	1.4.1 HOI - There is no significant effect of power training on novice athlete atSekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Jengka 12
	1.4.2 H02 - There is no significant effect of strength training on novice athleteat Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Jengka 12.

	I.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 Limitation
	1.6.1 The limitation while doing this study is to control all the players to dothe same training with the others.
	1.6.2 The players may be injure while doing the training or during theirgames and this can cause limited movement while training.
	1.6.3 The players will do other training on their own that can cause fatiguewhich can disturb the training.

	1.7 Defmition Operational of Terms
	1.7.1 Power Training
	1.7.2 Strength Training
	1.7.3 Standing Broad Jump
	1.7.4 One Repetition Maximum


	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Volleyball
	2.2 Power Training
	2.3 Strength Training
	2.4 Standing Broad Jump
	2.5 1 Repetition Maximum Backsquat
	2.6 Power And Strength Performance

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Design
	3.2 Sampling Technique
	3.3 Instrumentation
	3.3.1 Cone
	3.3.2 Marker Cone
	3.3.3 Mini Hurdles
	3.3.4 Box Jump
	3.3.5 Thera Band
	3.3.6 Measuring Tape
	3.3.7 Dumbell
	3.3.8 Stopwatch

	3.4 Data Collection Procedure
	3.5 Management And Administration Of The Study
	3.5.1 Standing Broad Jump
	3.5.1.1 The athlete stands behind a line marked on the ground with feet slightly apart.
	3.5.1.2 A two foot take-off and landing is used, with swinging of the arms andbending of the knees to provide forward drive.
	3.5.1.3 The subject attempts to jump as far as possible, landing on both feet withoutfalling backwards.
	3.5.1.4 Three attempts are allowed.

	3.5.2 1RM Backsquat Test
	3.5.2.1 Instruct the athlete
	3.5.2.2 Provide a I-minute rest period.
	3.5.2.3 Estimate a warm-up load that will allow the athlete to complete three to fiverepetitionsby adding 4-9 kilogram or 5% to 10% for upper body exercise or14-18 kilogram or 10% to 20% for lower body exercise.
	3.5.2.4 Provide a 2-minute rest period.
	3.5.2.5 Estimate a conservative, near-maximal load that will allow the athlete tocomplete two tothree repetitions by adding 4-9 kilogram or 5% to 10% forupper body exercise or 14-18 kilogram or 10% to 20% for lower body exercise.
	3.5.2.6 Provide a 2- to 4-minute rest period.
	3.5.2.7 Make a load increase: 4-9 kilogram or 5% to 10% for upper body exercise or14-18 kg or 10% to 20% for lower body exercise.
	3.5.2.8 Instruct the athlete to attempt a 1RM.
	3.5.2.9 If the athlete was successful, provide a 2- to 4-minute rest period and go backto step 7.


	3.6 Training Program
	3.7 Data Analysis
	3.8 Paired T- Test

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS
	4.1 Descriptive Statistics
	4.1.1 Descriptive Statistics for Power Training
	4.1.2 Descriptive Statistics for Strength Training

	4.2 Paired Sample T-Test
	4.2.1 Paired Sample T-Test For Power Training And Strength Training
	4.2.2 Power Training Bar Graph
	4.2.3 Strength Training Bar Graph


	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSION
	5.1 Effect of Power Training
	5.2 Effect of Strength Training
	5.3 Conclusion
	5.4 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



