## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE EFFECT OF POWER TRAINING AND STRENGTH TRAINING AMONG NOVICE VOLLEYBALL ATHLETE AT SEKOLAH MENENGAH KEBANGSAAN JENGKA 12

# MOHAMED SHAFIRUL BIN MOHD KHAIRUL AZWA

Research project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons.)** 

**Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation** 

January 2019

**ABSTRACT** 

The purpose of this study is to investigate the effect of power training and strength

training among novice athletes at Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Jengka 12. A total

of twenty subjects from Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Jengka 12 were selected

through purposive sampling. This study is about effect of power training and strength

training among novice athletes Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Jengka 12. Sample

Paired T-Test was used as this study included pre- and post-test using the group of

subjects. During pre-test, subjects been divided into two group which will be do a

different test which is standing broad jump and 1RM back squat test. After

intervention of six weeks, they performed the same test. Based on the Sample Paired

T-Test result, the impact of the intervention of power training which the test is

standing broad jump. The mean .44 and SD = .15. Since the value of sig(2-tailed) is

0.000 and less than the alpha value( $\alpha$ =0.05). The result for strength training test

which is 1RM back squat test is the mean 14.5970 and SD 5.2. Since the value of

sig(2-tailed) is 0.000 and less than the alpha value( $\alpha$ =0.05). To conclude, this

finding suggests doing this training on novice athletes that from different sport and

taking more subjects.

KEYWORDS: Volleyball, Power Training, Strength Training,

ii

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
AU	i	
AB	ii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
TA	iv vii	
LIS		
LIS	T OF FIGURES	viii
CH	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Research Objectives	5
1.4	Hypothesis	6
1.5	Significance of Study	6
1.6	Limitation	7
1.7	Definition Operation of Terms	7
	1.7.1 Power Training	7
	1.7.2 Strength Training	7
	1.7.3 Standing Broad Jump	8
	1.7.4 One Repetition Maximum	8
СН	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Volleyball	9
2.2	Power Training	10
2.3	Strength Training	12
2.4	Standing Broad Jump Test	14
2.5	1 Repetition Maximum Back squat	14
2.6	Power and Strength Performance	15
CH	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Research Design	17
3.2	Sampling Technique	18

3.3	Instrumentation	18			
	3.3.1 Cone	18			
	3.3.2 Marker Cone	19			
	3.3.3 Mini Hurdles	19			
	3.3.4 Box Jump	20			
	3.3.5 Thera Band	20			
	3.3.6 Measuring Tape	21			
	3.3.7 Dumbell	21			
	3.3.8 Stopwatch	22			
3.4	Data Collection Procedure	22			
3,5	Management And Administration Of The Study	23			
	3.5.1 Standing Broad Jump	23			
	3.5.2 1RM Back squat Test	24			
3.6	Training Program	25			
3.7	Data Analysis	31			
3.8	Paired T-Test	31			
CH	CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS				
4.1	Descriptive Statistic	32			
	4.1.1 Descriptive Statistics for Power Training	32			
	4.1.2 Descriptive Statistics for Strength Training	33			
4.2	Paired Sample T-Test	34			
	4.2.1 Paired Sample T-Test Power Training And Strength Training	34			
	4.2.2 Power Training Bar Graph	35			
	4.2.3 Strength Training Bar Graph	36			
CH	APTER FIVE: DISCUSSION				
5.1	Effect of Power Training	37			
5.2	Effect of Strength Training	38			
5.3	Conclusion	39			
5.4	Recommendations	40			
CIT	CITED REFERENCES				
APPENDICES					

# LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1	Descriptive Statistics of Power	32
Table 4.2	Descriptive Statistics of Strength	33
Table 4.3	Paired Sample T-Test	34